

CHAPTER 56  
NOTARIES PUBLIC  
H. F. 287

AN ACT to amend sections seventy-seven point eight (77.8), and seventy-seven point ten (77.10), Code 1946, relating to notaries public.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section seventy-seven point eight (77.8), Code 1946,  
2 is hereby amended by striking from lines three (3), four (4), and  
3 five (5) the following: "adjoining the county of his appointment  
4 provided he has filed in such adjoining county," and inserting in lieu  
5 thereof the following: "of the state, provided he has filed in such  
6 county,".

1 SEC. 2. Section seventy-seven point ten (77.10), Code 1946, is  
2 hereby amended by striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the  
3 following: "and who is not a stockholder in said corporation,".

Approved March 18, 1949.

CHAPTER 57  
MILEAGE ALLOWANCE OF STATE AND COUNTY EMPLOYEES  
S. F. 427

AN ACT to repeal section seventy-nine point nine (79.9), Code, 1946, and to enact a substitute therefor; and to amend sections twenty-one point four (21.4), three hundred nine point twenty (309.20), three hundred thirty-one point twenty-two (331.22), three hundred thirty-seven point eleven (337.11) and three hundred forty point nineteen (340.19), Code 1946, relating to the mileage allowance of state officers or employees, county engineers, boards of supervisors, sheriffs and coroners.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section seventy-nine point nine (79.9), Code 1946, is  
2 hereby repealed and the following is enacted in lieu thereof:  
3 "79.9 Charge for use of automobile. When a public officer or  
4 employee, other than a state officer or employee, is entitled to be paid  
5 for expenses in performing a public duty, no charge shall be made,  
6 allowed, or paid for the use of an automobile in excess of seven cents  
7 per mile of actual and necessary travel except as otherwise provided."

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred nine point twenty (309.20), Code  
2 1946, is hereby amended by striking the word "five" from line ten  
3 (10) thereof and by substituting the word "seven".

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred thirty-one point twenty-two  
2 (331.22), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the word "five"  
3 from line six (6) thereof and by substituting the word "seven".

1 SEC. 4. Subsection ten (10) of section three hundred thirty-seven  
2 point eleven (337.11), Code 1946, is hereby amended as follows: By  
3 striking the words "seven and one-half" from line two (2) thereof  
4 and by substituting the word "nine"; by striking the words "he shall